
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Education Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 22nd March 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. SUSPENSIONS AND EXCLUSIONS   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children's Services 

providing detail of the work undertaken in terms of school improvement 
relating to pupil behaviours post pandemic. 
  

7. OFSTED INSPECTIONS - EMERGENT THEMES   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children's Services 

providing an overview of the areas of strength Ofsted are finding 
alongside the similarities within areas for development. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Education Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 9th November 2022 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Jackie Branson 
 
p Councillor Sarah Pankhurst    p Councillor Juliet Henderson 
a Councillor Prad Bains     p Councillor Adam Jackman 
a Councillor Lulu Bowerman    p Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

Co-opted members 
a Sharron Morton, Hampshire Primary Schools 
p Chris Anders, Hampshire Secondary Schools 
a Justin Innes, Hampshire Special Schools 
   Catherine Hobbs, Catholic Church 
a Jeff Williams, Church of England 
p Julie Kelly, Hampshire Teacher's Liaison Panel 
p Ian Potter, Hampshire Teacher's Liaison Panel 
  
26.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies have been received from: 

• Cllr Bowerman, Cllr Huggins is attending as the Conservative Group 
Deputy 

• Cllr Bains 
• Sharron Morton, Hampshire Primary Schools 
• Justin Innes, Hampshire Special Schools 
• Jeff Williams, Church of England 

  
27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

28.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

29.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

30.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements that they wished to make. 
  

31.   ATTENDANCE  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the latest information in relation to attendance at 
Hampshire’s schools (item 6 in the minute book). 
  
The Panel heard that absence rates were increasing nationally, and that this was 
also the case within Hampshire. The Panel noted that absence of 10% or greater 
was considered ‘persistent absence’ and translates to half a day a week missed 
school. Absence rates are substantially increased amongst children who are 
experiencing vulnerability, with around one third of looked after children and 46% 
of those subject to a Child Protection Plan experiencing persistent absenteeism. 
This trend predates the pandemic but has worsened since. 
  
Members noted the Children’s Commissioner for England’s recommendations for 
addressing this issue, alongside the new DfE guidance implemented in 
September 2022. This provides new responsibilities in this area for the Local 
Authority, which the Panel were briefed about in detail. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

• There is a strong correlation between attendance and performance. 
• The educational experience of parents and carers has an effect on their 

willing and ableness to engage with their child’s educational setting, 
making it difficult to work with some families. 

• There are links between persistent absence and the decision to home 
educate. 

• Some absence can be linked to issues arising due to families inability to 
access CAMHS or Autism services due to their pressures and wait lists. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the latest data on attendance alongside 
the recently published Department for Education guidelines. 
  

32.   DELIVERING BETTER VALUE  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the Department for Education’s Delivering Better Value 
programme (item 7 in the minute book). 
  
This programme supports 55 Local Authorities, including Hampshire, to identify 
high impact, sustainable changes that the LA can make to better support 

Page 4



3 
 

children and young people with SEND. This will build on the High Needs 
Performance and Oversight Programme in place in Hampshire already to 
address the underlying challenges in the high needs system. 
  
The Panel received an update on the increasing demand for Educational Health 
and Care Plans with a projection for the maintained plans, alongside the impact 
this has on the High Needs Block Funding. This was followed by an overview of 
the workstreams and SEND schemes currently in development in response to 
these challenges. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

• A significant number of EHCP requests are received ahead of a child 
moving up to a new school, thought to be due to parental concerns for 
their ability to thrive in the larger settings. 

• There is a need to provide an attractive offer for Teaching Assistants due 
to issues surrounding their recruitment and retention, as this role is often 
crucial in providing additional support for SEND pupils. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on the Delivering Better 
Value Programme. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Education Advisory Panel 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Education Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Jackie Branson 
 

p Councillor Sarah Pankhurst    p Councillor Juliet Henderson 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Adam Jackman 
a Councillor Lulu Bowerman    a Councillor Gavin James 
   Councillor Christopher Donnelly    p Councillor Jackie Porter 

 
Co-opted members 
p Sharron Morton, Hampshire Primary Schools  
p Chris Anders, Hampshire Secondary Schools  
p Justin Innes, Hampshire Special Schools 
   Catherine Hobbs, Catholic Church 
   Jeff Williams, Church of England 
p Julie Kelly, Hampshire Teacher's Liaison Panel  
a Ian Potter, Hampshire Teacher's Liaison Panel 

 
33.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bowerman, Cllr James and Ian Potter. 
  

34.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

35.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

36.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
 
 
 
  



2 
 

37.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting for Brian Pope, Assistant 
Director for Education & Inclusion, ahead of his retirement. On behalf of the 
Panel, the Chairman thanked Brian for his outstanding contribution to education 
in Hampshire. 
  

38.   SUSPENSIONS AND EXCLUSIONS  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on suspensions and exclusions within Hampshire. 
  
The Panel received an overview of suspensions and exclusions across 
Hampshire’s schools, separated by Primary, Secondary, Special and other 
educational settings. These figures were also shown in comparison to the 
national picture. 
  
The Panel noted that the directorate had channels of communications with 
schools dedicated to these issues, with most queries dealt with within 48 hours. 
The directorate operated a ‘support and challenge’ approach, building on the 
successful relationship with all Hampshire schools irrespective of their 
designation. It was noted that, if the current trends of increased permanent 
exclusion remain then work will need to be undertaken to incentivise inclusion 
over exclusion. There is a need to build more resilience in schools and look at 
proactive rather than reactive measures around challenging behaviour. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• Suspensions are a useful tool for behaviour management but there is 

difficulty in judging when it is appropriate. This is often in relation to issues 
affecting other pupils or disproportionately using school resources. 

• Mental Health Support Teams have been established around the County to 
support Schools to prevent suspensions and exclusions were possible. 

• The County has ways of sharing best practise between schools. 
• The welfare of School staff is the responsibility of the individual school, but 

the Local Authority offers services in this area to support this. 
• Places at a new educational setting need to be provided to excluded pupils 

within six days and that this is the responsibility of the Local Authority, 
including pupils excluded from Academies. 

• The County’s higher suspension numbers could be a repercussion of the 
lower exclusion figures. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on suspensions and 
exclusions within Hampshire. 
  

39.   OFSTED INSPECTIONS - EMERGENT THEMES  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on emergent themes from recent Ofsted inspections. 



3 
 

  
It was noted that there had been forty inspections for Primary Schools in the 
2023 Spring term so far, and four for Secondaries. Officer’s set out the various 
strengths that had been identified for each type of school, alongside the areas 
for development. 
  
For Primary Schools strengths included strong attainment and school leadership, 
positive situations for attendance, behaviour and attitudes and positive work for 
pupil’s wider development. Areas for development included safeguarding 
recording, phonics and early reading and several areas in relation to the delivery 
of the curriculum. 
  
For Secondary Schools strengths included ambitious curriculums, SEND 
provision, PSHE, high standards, expectations and achievement and supportive 
relationships between staff and students. Areas for development included pupils 
conduct and attitude to learning, parental involvement and curriculum 
development including the uptake of languages. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• Support is in place during Ofsted inspections for early career teachers and 

the Ofsted inspectors will be aware of who these are at each school. Support 
from the local authority is also in place for all inspections more generally. 

• There is a new Ofsted framework which holds a higher benchmark then the 
previous system, meaning that it is possible for a school to have improved 
yet still be assessed as ‘Good’ when previously ‘Outstanding’. The Local 
Authority provides support to school’s when their Ofsted rating changes, 
including input from Corporate Communications. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on emergent themes from 
recent Ofsted inspections. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Education Advisory Panel 
 


